

Nos. 21-0363, 21-0650

In the Supreme Court of Texas

IN RE WALMART, INC. AND WAL-MART STORES TEXAS, LLC,

Relators,

Original Proceedings from the 448th Judicial District Court,
El Paso County, Texas, No. 2019DCV3471

**BRIEF FOR *AMICUS CURIAE* WASHINGTON LEGAL FOUNDATION
IN SUPPORT OF RELATORS**

Cory L. Andrews*

FL Bar No. 25677

John M. Masslon II*

DC Bar No. 1631595

WASHINGTON LEGAL FOUNDATION
2009 Massachusetts Avenue, N.W.
Washington, DC 20036

Telephone: (202) 588-0302

Facsimile: (202) 588-0386

candrews@wlf.org

jmasslon@wlf.org

Allyson N. Ho

State Bar No. 24033667

Elizabeth A. Kiernan

State Bar No. 24105666

GIBSON, DUNN & CRUTCHER LLP
2001 Ross Avenue, Suite 2100
Dallas, Texas 75201

Telephone: (214) 698-3100

Facsimile: (214) 571-2900

aho@gibsondunn.com

ekiernan@gibsondunn.com

COUNSEL FOR *AMICUS CURIAE*

* Motions for admission *pro hac vice* pending.

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	<u>Page</u>
Identity of Parties and Counsel	i
Index of Authorities	ix
Interest of <i>Amicus Curiae</i>	1
Introduction	3
Argument	5
I. The trial court abused its discretion in discarding <i>Timberwalk</i> , which promotes predictability and prevents intrusive, unfounded discovery.	5
A. Foreseeability is the threshold consideration in any premises-liability suit.	5
B. The courts below permitted unwieldy discovery.	8
II. If permitted to stand, the overbroad discovery orders here will have serious implications far beyond this case.....	11
Prayer.....	15
Certificate of Compliance	17
Certificate of Service	18

INDEX OF AUTHORITIES

Cases

<i>In re Alford Chevrolet-Geo,</i> 997 S.W.2d 173 (Tex. 1999)	8
<i>In re Allied Chem. Corp.,</i> 227 S.W.3d 652 (Tex. 2007)	4
<i>Brookshire Bros., Ltd. v. Aldridge,</i> 438 S.W.3d 9 (Tex. 2014)	5, 12
<i>Burningham v. Wright Med. Tech., Inc.,</i> 448 P.3d 1283 (Utah 2019)	1
<i>Cessna Aircraft Co. v. Garcia,</i> No. 19-0381 (Tex. 2020)	1
<i>DeLisle v. Crane Co.,</i> 258 So. 3d 1219 (Fla. 2018)	1
<i>Frlekin v. Apple Inc.,</i> 457 P.3d 526 (Cal. 2020)	1
<i>K Mart Corp. v. Sanderson,</i> 937 S.W.2d 429 (Tex. 1996)	8, 11
<i>Lefmark Mgmt. Co. v. Old,</i> 946 S.W.2d 52 (Tex. 1997)	14
<i>Mellon Mortg. Co. v. Holder,</i> 5 S.W.3d 654 (Tex. 1999)	7
<i>Miller v. State & County Mut. Fire Ins. Co.,</i> 1 S.W.3d 709 (Tex. App.—Fort Worth 1999, pet. denied)	8
<i>Sharon P. v. Arman,</i> 989 P.2d 121 (Cal. 1999)	1
<i>Stafford v. Church’s Fried Chicken, Inc.,</i> 629 F. Supp. 1109 (E.D. Mich. 1986)	13
<i>In re State Farm Lloyds,</i> 520 S.W.3d 595 (Tex. 2017)	12
<i>Timberwalk Apartments, Partners, Inc. v. Cain,</i> 972 S.W.2d 749 (Tex. 1998)	<i>passim</i>

INDEX OF AUTHORITIES
(continued)

	<u>Page(s)</u>
<i>Trammell Crow Cent. Tex., Ltd. v. Gutierrez</i> , 267 S.W.3d 9 (Tex. 2008)	6, 7
<i>UDR Tex. Props., L.P. v. Petrie</i> , 517 S.W.3d 98 (Tex. 2017)	6, 7, 10
<i>In re Walmart, Inc.</i> , 620 S.W.3d 851 (Tex. App.—El Paso 2021, pet. pending).....	10, 11
<i>Williams v. Cunningham Drug Stores, Inc.</i> , 379 N.W.2d 458 (Mich. Ct. App. 1985).....	13

Other Authorities

Deborah J. La Fetra, <i>A Moving Target: Property Owners’ Duty to Prevent Criminal Acts on the Premises</i> , 28 Whittier L. Rev. 409 (2006)	7, 13, 14
Eleanor Brock, <i>eDiscovery Opportunity Costs: What Is the Most Efficient Approach?</i> , Logikcull (Nov. 21, 2018)	12
Frederick D. Baker & Denise A. Cole, <i>Property Owners’ Liability for Criminal Acts on Their Premises: Are There Foreseeable Limits?</i> , WLF Contemp. Legal Notes (Nov. 1, 1997)	1, 13, 15
Glenn G. Lammi, <i>Supreme Court Must Take Action on Lawless Discovery Order in Generic-Drug Antritrust MDL</i> , WLF Legal Pulse (Mar. 6, 2020)	2
Lawyers for Civil Justice, Civil Justice Reform Grp. & U.S. Chamber Inst. for Legal Reform, <i>Litigation Cost Survey of Major Companies (2010)</i>	12

INDEX OF AUTHORITIES
(continued)

	<u>Page(s)</u>
Mark A. Behrens & Andrew W. Crouse, <i>High Courts Reject Premises Liability for Secondhand Asbestos Exposure</i> , 15 WLF Legal Op. Ltr. 25 (Dec. 16, 2005)	1
Mark A. Behrens & Christopher E. Appel, <i>States are Embracing Proportional Discovery, Moving into Alignment with Federal Rules</i> , 29 WLF Legal Op. Ltr. 5 (July 17, 2020)	1
Michelle Smith, <i>Effects of Liability Cases Are Felt Beyond Business</i> , Orlando Political Observer (May 30, 2020),	14
WLF Litig. Update, <i>Court Refuses to Expand Premises Liability Doctrine</i> (Jan. 5, 2000)	1

Rules

Tex. R. App. P. 11	2
Tex. R. Civ. P. 192.6	8
